Copyright  and  Reuse:  Copyright  and  Moral  Rights  remain  with  the  author(s)  and/or
copyright  holders.  Copies  of  full  items  can  be  used  for  personal  research  or  study,
educational, or not-for-profit purposes without prior permission or charge, unless otherwise
indicated,  provided  that  the  authors,  title  and  full  bibliographic  details  are  credited,  a
hyperlink and/or URL is given for the original metadata page and the content is not changed
in any way. For full details of reuse please refer to City Research Online policy.
City Research Online:            http://openaccess.city.ac.uk/            publications@citystgeorges.ac.uk
Citation:  Gong, W., Hu, J., Wang, Z., Wei, Y., Li, Y., Zhang, T., Zhang, Q., Liu, T.,

spectrometer. Ultrafast Sci (2022) 2022:1–9. doi:10.34133/2022/9867028
13. Lackner M. Tunable diode laser absorption spectroscopy (TDLAS) in the
process industries–a review. Rev Chem Eng (2007) 23(2):65–147. doi:10.1515/
REVCE.2007.23.2.65
14. Sun J, Chang J, Zhang Q, Xie Y, Zhang Z, Feng Y, et al. Recent progress in
research on TDLAS fiber optical gas sensor performance improvement. SPIE (2019)
11068:138–43. doi:10.1117/12.2523562
15. Werle P, Slemr F, Maurer K, Kormann R, Mucke R, Janker B. Near- and mid-
infrared laser-optical sensors for gas analysis.Opt Lasers Eng (2002) 37(2/3):101–14.
doi:10.1016/S0143-8166(01)00092-6
16. Dinh TV, Choi IY, Son YS, Kim JC. A review on non-dispersive infrared gas
sensors: Improvement of sensor detection limit and interference correction. Sensors
Actuators B: Chem (2016) 231:529–38. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2016.03.040
17. Liu XN, Ma YF. Tunable diode laser absorption spectroscopy based
temperature measurement with a single diode laser near 1.4 μm. Sensors (2022)
22:6095. doi:10.3390/S22166095
18. Qiao SD, Sampaolo A, Patimisco P, Spagnolo V, Ma YF. Ultra-highly sensitive
HCl-LITES sensor based on a low-frequency quartz tuning fork and a fiber-coupled
multi-pass cell. Photoacoustics (2022) 27:100381. doi:10.1016/J.PACS.2022.100381
19. Reid J, Labrie D. Second-harmonic detection with tunable diode
lasers—comparison of experiment and theory. Appl Phys B (1981) 26(3):203–10.
doi:10.1007/BF00692448
20. Wei Y, Hu J, Zhang T, Fu X, Yang B, Bi W, et al. Mine laser methane sensor
and its application development. In: 2017 2nd International Conference for Fibre-
optic and Photonic Sensors for Industrial and Safety Applications (OFSIS). IEEE;
Jan 8-10; Brisbane,Australia (2017). 56–62. doi:10.1109/OFSIS.2017.15
21. Lang L, Fu-Bao Z. A comprehensive hazard evaluation system for
spontaneous combustion of coal in underground mining. Int J coal geology
(2010) 82(1-2):27–36. doi:10.1016/j.coal.2010.01.014
22. Deng J, Xu JC, Ruan GQ. Review of the prediction and forecasting techniques
of coal self-heating both at home and abroad. J Xi′an Mining Inst (1999) 19(4):
293–7. doi:10.13800/j.cnki.xakjdxxb.1999.04.002
23. Cliff D. The ability of current gas monitoring techniques to adequately detect
spontaneous combustion. Australia: University of Queensland (2005). 219–24.
Available at: http://espace.library.uq.edu.au/view/UQ:102988.
24. Sonnenfroh DM, Allen MG. Absorption measurements of the second
overtone band of NO in ambient and combustion gases with a 1.8-µm room-
temperature diode laser. Appl Opt (1997) 36(30):7970–7. doi:10.1364/AO.36.
007970
25. Claps R, Englich FV, Leleux DP, Richter D, Tittel FK, Curl RF. Ammonia
detection by use of near-infrared diode-laser-based overtone spectroscopy. Appl
Opt (2001) 40(24):4387–94. doi:10.1364/AO.40.004387
26. Abitan H, Bohr H, Buchhave P. Correction to the beer-lambert-bouguer
law for optical absorption. Appl Opt (2008) 47(29):5354–7. doi:10.1364/AO.47.
005354
27. Liang R, Wang F, Xue Q, Wang Q, Wu J, Cheng Y, et al. A Fourier-domain-
based line shape recovery method used in direct absorption spectroscopy.
Spectrochimica Acta A: Mol Biomol Spectrosc (2022) 275:121153. doi:10.1016/j.
saa.2022.121153
28. Wang F, Liang R, Xue Q, Wang Q, Wu J, Cheng Y, et al. A novel wavelength
modulation spectroscopy gas sensing technique with an ultra-compressed
wavelength scanning bandwidth. Spectrochimica Acta Part A: Mol Biomol
Spectrosc (2022) 280:121561. doi:10.1016/j.saa.2022.121561
29. Inaba H, Kobayasi T, Hirama M, Hamza M. Optical-fibre network system for
air-pollution monitoring over a wide area by optical absorption method. Electron
Lett (1979) 15:749–51. doi:10.1049/el:19790536
30. Uehara K, Tai H. Remote detection of methane with a 1.66-μm diode laser.
Appl Opt (1992) 31(6):809–14. doi:10.1364/AO.31.000809
31. Zhang Y, Wang HY, Gao XN. Methane sensing system based on infrared
absorption. Piezoelectrics & Acoustooptics (2008) 30(2):156–8. doi:10.3969/j.issn.
1004-2474.2008.02.010
32. Iseki T, Tai H, Kimura K. A portable remote methane sensor using a

absorption. J Phys : Conf Ser (2018) 1065(25):252017. doi:10.1088/1742.6596/
1065/25/252017
44. Li JS, Deng H, Sun J, Yu B, Fischer H. Simultaneous atmospheric CON2O and
H2O detection using a single quantum cascade laser sensor based on dual
spectroscopy techniques. Sensors Actuators B: Chem (2016) 231:723–32. doi:10.
1016/j.snb.2016.03.089
45. Shen F, Akil J, Wang G, Poupin C, Cousin R, Siffert S, et al. Real-time
monitoring of N2O production in a catalytic reaction process using mid-infrared
quantum cascade laser. J Quantitative Spectrosc Radiative Transfer (2018) 221:1–7.
doi:10.1016/j.jqsrt.2018.09.022
46. Liu NW, Xu LG, Zhou S, Zhang L, Li J. Soil respiration analysis using a mid-
infrared quantum cascade laser and calibration-free WMS-based dual-gas sensor.
Analyst (2021) 146(12):3841–51. doi:10.1039/D1AN00503K
47. Ma Y, Lewicki R, Razeghi M, Tittel FK. QEPAS based ppb-level detection of
CO and N_2O using a high power CW DFB-QCL. Opt Express (2013) 21(1):
1008–19. doi:10.1364/OE.21.001008
48. Du Z, Zhang S, Li J, Gao N, Tong K. Mid-infrared tunable laser-based
broadband fingerprint absorption spectroscopy for trace gas sensing: a review. Appl
Sci (2019) 9(2):338. doi:10.3390/app9020338
49. Kosterev A, Wysocki G, Bakhirkin Y, So S, Lewicki R, Fraser M, et al.
Application of quantum cascade lasers to trace gas analysis. Appl Phys B (2008)
90(2):165–76. doi:10.1007/s00340-007-2846-9
50. Sun J, Chang J, Wei Y, Zhang Z, Lin S, Wang F, et al. Dual gas sensor with
innovative signal analysis based on neural network. Sensors Actuators B: Chem
(2022) 373:132697. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2022.132697
51. Zhang T, Jiang T, Ning Y, Hu J, Liu T, Sun T, et al. High precision synchronous
detection method for multi-gas detection using a single laser. J Phys : Conf Ser (2018)
1065(25):252013. doi:10.1088/1742-6596/1065/25/252013
52. Wang Z, Zhang H,Wang J, Jiang S, Gao S, Wang Y, et al. Photothermal multi-
species detection in a hollow-core fiber with frequency-division multiplexing.
Sensors Actuators B: Chem (2022) 369:132333. doi:10.1016/j.snb.2022.132333
53. Zhao XH, Sun PS, Zhang ZR. Wide-range multi-gas detection method based
on wavelength modulation spectroscopy and direct absorption spectroscopy.
Infrared Laser Eng (2022). doi:10.3788/IRLA20220248
Frontiers in Physics frontiersin.org11
Gong et al. 10.3389/fphy.2022.1058475